RESOLUTION NO. 2021-6

"A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AND DESIGN REVIEW BOARD COMPENSATION POLICY"

WHEREAS, the City currently pays its Planning and Zoning Commission and Design Review Board members as employees of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Sugar City, Idaho desires that the Planning and Zoning Commission and Design Review serve and act without compensation as an employee of the City to foster independence and to align with state and municipal standards; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Sugar City, Idaho desires that members of the Planning and Zoning Commission and Design Review Board shall be entitled to receive such per diem and mileage compensation as may be provided by the City Council by resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR CITY, AS FOLLOWS:

PER DIEM: \$25 per meeting

MILEAGE: Travel for training or other recommended purposes that are 30 miles or greater per incidence shall receive the IRS mileage reimbursement for personal use of their car or reimbursement for car rental costs plus gas.

TRANSITION EXISTING MEMBERS THAT ARE PAID AS EMPLOYEES: Existing Planning and Zoning and Design Review Board members shall be resigned immediately as city employees and paid per diem as outlined above for each month.

PASSED by the Council of the City of Sugar City on this 14th day of October, 2021

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Sugar City on this 14th day of October, 2021.

(SEAL)

Steven Adams, Mayor

ATTEST:

Wendy McLaughlin, City Clerk-Treasurer

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-6